Initial Print Date: 02/06
Table of Contents
Subject Page
BMWModel Identification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
External Designations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Internal Designations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
Vehicle Identification Numbers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .26
Paint Code Identification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29

• Be able to decipher a VIN
• Identify BMW engines and transmissions
• Understand the BMW Group Numbering system
• Recognize acronyms utilized internally by BMW
4
Introduction to BMW
BMW uses two different methods of identifying its products:
• External Designations are for customers to identify BMW products. These are
marketing designations commonly referred to as trunk badges.
• Internal Designations are used by BMW and center personnel to identify a particular
production version.
External Designations
External designations located on the
trunk or tailgate are the model names.
Customers and the public identify
BMW products by these names.
The trunk badges consist of a combination of numbers and letters. The badge shown is
typical of 3, 5, and 7 series vehicles. The first digit represents the series identification.
The last two digits mark the engine displacement. The i represents the type of fuel deliv-
ery (injected).
The external designations are created by the sales and marketing department to position
each model in a certain target segment of the vehicle sales market.
Occasionally there are examples where the actual engine displacement does not match
the designation. This is a marketing decision to continue familiar name recognition from
one version to the next and to create a spacing between models. Examples are:
• 1996-2001 740i - 4.4 liter
• All 323i - 2.5 liter
• 2005 750i/Li - 4.8 liter
There is another series of badges that begin with a letter followed by a single digit.
These are found on:
• Roadsters (E36/7, E52, E85)
• SAV (E53, E83)
• Motorsport
Additional letters sometime follow the badge numbers and are used to further identify
each model. Examples include:
• C or c - Coupe or Cabrio • i - Fuel Injected • s - sport
• L - long wheel base • M - Motorsport • e - etta
• x - all-wheel drive • t - touring/sports wagon • d - Diesel
BMWModel Identification
5
Introduction to BMW
Internal Designations
Internal designations are created and used by the Engineering and Technical Develop-
ment departments to identify a new model during the design of the car. The use of the
internal designations carries over to the Technical Support groups after production.
Internal designations refer to the entire vehicle series of a particular body design. For
example, the E46 designation describes all 3 series cars of that design. BMW products
start with an “E” and are followed by a two digit number. Not all design concepts make
production, so internal designations are usually not sequential. Table 1.1 lists the internal
designations, series number and the years produced.
The E designations can include an additional number separated by a slash (/) to indicate
a different model within a particular chassis group. Example:
• E36/7- Z3 • E46/3- Sport Wagon • E46/16- All-Wheel Drive
• E36/5- 318ti • E46/2- Coupe
Please refer to the BMWTechnical Information Card formore information onmodel designations.
Engineering Designation Series Years Produced
E12 5 1975 - 1981
E21 3 1977 - 1983
E23 7 1978 - 1987
E24 6 1977 - 1989
E28 5 1982 - 1988
E30 3 1984 - 1991
E31 8 1991 - 1997

31
Introduction to BMW
Engine Numbering System
In order to organize and classify the engines developed by BMW, a numbering system
has been developed.
N 4 6 B 20 K0
Digit 1 is the engine developer and/or generation:
A = Motorcycle
M = BMW Group (Old Generation)
N = BMW Group (New Generation)
G H K L T = BMW Group (Future Generation)
P = BMW Motorsport
S = BMW M GmbH
Digit 2 is the engine type:
Combustion Engines Electric Motors
2 = V6 A = Asynchronous
4 = in-line 4 P = Permanent Magnet
5 = in-line 6 R = Switched Reluctance
6 = V8 S = Synchronous
7 = V12 T = Transversal flow
8 = V10
Digit 3 is the engine technology:
Digit 4 is working procedure and/or fuel:
B = Gasoline
D = Diesel
E = Electric
G = Natural Gas
H = Hydrogen
M = Methanol
X = Electronic - Diesel
Y = Electronic - Gasoline
Digits 5&6 are the displacement value:
Digit 7 is the performance class:
T = Top performance class
O = Upper performance class (standard)
M = Intermediate performance class
U = Lower one performance class
K = Smallest one performance class
Digit 8 is release relevant information:
0 = New Development
1-9 = Revision (such as technical update or cost project)
32
Introduction to BMW
Engine Displacement Identification
In technical literature usually only the group of 3 digits
that follow the basic engine code is utilized for engine
identification. These digits identify the required fuel
type of the engine and it’s displacement.
Engine displacement can always be determined by the engine specification plate.
This plate is stamped onto the engines in various locations. There is a lot of information
included in this identification plate. The breakdown of the information on this plate is as
follows:
Powerplant Identification Number
30 8 S 1 11 A
Digits 1-2 are the displacement value of the engine:
30 = 3.0 Liter
Digit 3 is the number of cylinders:
8 = 8 Cylinders
Digit 4 is the engine concept:
D = Diesel (naturally aspirated and direct injection)
E = Fuel injection
K = Catalytic Converter (M10, M20, and M30 engines only)
S = 4-valve technology
T = Turbo (gasoline and diesel versions)
V = Carburetor
Digit 5 is a differentiation index:
Digits 6-7 are the variant numbers:
Digit 8 is the identification for the engine:
A = Remanufactured engine
N = New engine
M54-B30
B = BENZINE, GERMAN
FOR GASOLINE

40
Introduction to BMW
BMW Group Numbering System
BMW uses a group numbering system to aid internal and BMW Center personnel to
identify vehicle components or BMW information resources.
The main group numbering system is made of two digits at the beginning of any BMW
group number. The following information resources are all organized by the group num-
bering system.
• Part Numbers • Warranty Labor and Defect codes
• Service Information Bulletins • Technical Reference Information
• Repair Manuals • Technical Data
• Tightening Torques • Special Tool Catalog
• Electrical Troubleshooting Manuals • Diagnosis Program Test Modules
Group Description Group Description
0 Maintenance and General Hints 33 Rear Axle
1 Warranty 34 Brakes
2 Aftersales Development 35 Pedals
3 Technical Training 36 Wheels and Tires
4 Tools and Equipment 37 Special Suspension Systems
5 Information Systems 41 Body
6 Service Roundtable 51 Body Equipment
7 Workshop Environment Systems 52 Seats
8 GT1 54 Special Roofs
9 Programming/Coding Explanations 61 General Electrical Systems
10 TIS 62 Instruments
11 Engine 63 Lights
12 Engine Electrical Systems 64 Heating & Air Conditioning
13 Fuel Systems 65 Audio, Navigation, Monitors, Alarms, SRS
16 Fuel Supply Systems 66 Distance Systems, Cruise and Remote Control
17 Cooling System 67 Electric drives
18 Exhaust Systems 71 Tools and Accessories (Engine-Chassis)
21 Clutch 72 Safety Belts and Accessories (Body)
22 Engine and gearbox suspension 80 Bicycles/Bicycle Accessories
23 Manual Transmission 81 Books, Calendars and Collectibles
24 Automatic Transmission 82 Lifestyle and Gift Items
25 Gear Shift Mechanism 84 Communication Systems
26 Drive Shaft 91 Individual Equipment
27 Intermediate and Special Transmission 97 Corrosion Protection
28 M Double-clutch Transmission w/Drivelogic 98 Paints and Car Care Products
31 Front Axle 99 Paintwork
32 Steering and Wheel Alignment
41
Introduction to BMW
BMWAbbreviations and Acronyms
A Processed Vehicle Speed
AB Airbag
ABS Anti-lock Braking System
ADS Engine Intake Air Control
ADV W/wiper Pressure Control
AGS Adaptive Transmission Control
AIC Automatic Interval Control (rain sensor)
ARS Active Roll Stabilization
ASC All Season Traction
ASC+T ASC+Traction
ASK Audio System Controller
AST Slip Control (Marketing term)
AUC Automatic Air Recirculation
B Benzene (gasoline)
BC Board Computer
BC1 Body Controller 1
BLS Brake Light Switch
BMBT Board Monitor
BS Block Diagram
BST Battery Safety Terminal
BZM Center Console Control Center
CAS Car Activation System
CBC Corner Braking Control
CAN-Bus Controller Area Network(bus)
CCM Check Control Module
CIM Chassis Integration Module
CVM Convertible Top Module
CVT Constantly Variable Trans.
D-Bus Diagnosis Bus (same as TXD)